2

3

4

5

6 7

8

9

11

1213

14

16

15

17

1819

2021

22

23

24

25

[Virginia Simms]

COMMENDING VIRGINIA SIMMS FOR HER SERVICE AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT AND DECLARING JUNE 23, 2000 TO BE "VIRGINIA SIMMS DAY" IN SAN FRANCISCO.

WHEREAS, Virginia Simms has served as a member of the Board of Directors of the Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation District since 1991, representing the County of Napa; and,

WHEREAS, Virginia Simms, after nine years of dedicated service, is stepping down as Chair of the District's Transportation Committee and as a Member of the Finance-Auditing Committee; and,

WHEREAS, Virginia Simms has demonstrated remarkable commitment, vigor and leadership through her many years of public service as a member of the Napa Board of Supervisors, Napa's City Planning Commission, and numerous other boards; and,

WHEREAS, Virginia Simms has been a tireless advocate in the areas of education, women's and children's issues, and agricultural preservation; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco commends Virginia Simms for her service as a member of the Board of Directors of the Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation District; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco declares June 23, 2000 to be "Virginia Simms Day" in San Francisco.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

001177

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Virginia Simms for her service as a member of the Board of Directors of the Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation District and declaring June 23, 2000 to be "Virginia Simms Day" in San Francisco.

June 26, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee

Absent: 2 - Ammiano, Leno

File No. 001177

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 26, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

JUL - 7 2000

Date Approved

File No. 001177